
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010609-2022 

Contract

Executive search services to support search for Chair
and Trustee-Director for the Nuclear Liabilities Fund

Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-010609

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03300f  

Published 25 April 2022, 2:38pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy

Peterborough

Email

Paul.Donovan@beis.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010609-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010609-2022
mailto:Paul.Donovan@beis.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-business-energy-and-
industrial-strategy

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-business-energy-and-industrial-strategy
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-business-energy-and-industrial-strategy


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Executive search services to support search for Chair and Trustee-Director for the Nuclear
Liabilities Fund

Reference number

5587/12/2021

II.1.2) Main CPV code

79600000 - Recruitment services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Nuclear Liabilities Fund (NLF) is a segregated investment fund set up to meet the cost of
decommissioning the UK nuclear power stations now owned and operated by EDF. It is
underwritten by HMG and holds assets of c.£15bn. The Chair leads the Board of the NLF in
assessing its funding position, investing its assets, making payments to meet qualifying
decommissioning costs and providing strategic input to help control decommissioning
liabilities.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £30,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 4 to 7

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Provide end-to-end executive search support to fill the role of Chair and Trustee-Director of
the Nuclear Liabilities Fund (NLF), a vacancy which arises in April ’22.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Market & Team Experience, Methodology and Timelines /
Weighting: 67

Quality criterion - Name: Experience of staff / Weighting: Information Only

Quality criterion - Name: Commitment to Delivery Timescale / Weighting: Pass/Fail

Quality criterion - Name: actual or potential conflicts of interests / Weighting: Pass/Fail

Cost criterion - Name: Price / Weighting: 33

Cost criterion - Name: Acceptance of RM6002 Permanent Recruitment Solutions /
Weighting: Pass/Fail

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

A further competition was let via a CCS Framework RM 6002. Note that option for a further
competition is not available in the drop down menu

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

5587/12/2021

Title

Executive search services to support search for Chair and Trustee-Director for the Nuclear
Liabilities Fund

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

31 March 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders



Page 6 to 7

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 3 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 3 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 3 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

IRG Advisors LLP t/a Odgers Berndtson

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £30,000



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

BEIS

London

SW1 0ET

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-09T01:27:09+0100
	TCPDF




